Meter Relocation Charge Actual Cost Actual Cost

Water Line Relocation Charge Actual Cost Actual Cost

Tap Fee for 5/8-inch x 3/4-inch Meter
Service $1,150.00 $1,427.00

Tap Fee for Larger Meter Services Actual Cost Actual Cost

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Edmonson District’s Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended

December 31, 2023, as determined by Commission Staff appears in the table below.

Commission Staff’s Report
-10- Case No. 2024-00219

(A) Billing Analysis.  In its application, Edmonson District proposed an increase

of $65,282 to Metered Retail Sales and $2 to Sales for Resale for the test year of 2023

to reflect the current billing analysis.32  Edmonson District reported total metered water

sales and total Sales for Resale for the test year of $3,934,832 and $102,205,

32 Application, Schedule of Adjusted Operations, Adjustment A.

Description

2023 Test

Year

Edmonson

District Proposed

Adjustments

Commission

Staff

Adjustments

Total

Adjustments (Ref) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Metered Retail Sales 3,934,832$   65,282$   -$  65,282$   (A) 4,000,114$

Sales for Resale 102,205   2 - 2 (A) 102,207

Other Revenues

Forfeited Discounts 59,316 - 406 406 (B) 59,722

Other 15,616 - (9,736) (9,736) (C) 5,880

Total Operating Revenues 4,111,969 65,284 (9,330) 55,954 4,167,923

Operation and Maintenance

Salaries and Wages - Employees 1,409,099   302,694 (54,628) 248,066   (D) 1,657,165

Salaries and Wages - Officers 27,500   2,500 (30,000) (27,500) (E) -

Employee Pensions 88,572   38,088 (5,334) 32,754 (F) 121,326

Employee Benefits 253,598   7,500 (1,890) 5,610 (G)

11,435 1,464 12,899 (H) 272,107

Purchased Water 4,978 - 810 810 (I)

(850) (138) (988) (J) 4,800

Purchased Power 307,539   (52,506) - (52,506) (J) 255,033

Chemicals 140,507   (23,989) - (23,989) (J) 116,518

Materials and Supplies 204,331   - - - 204,331

Contractional Services - Prof Fees 390,939   - - - 390,939

Rental of Equipment 9,008 - - - 9,008

Transportation Expenses 102,586   - - - 102,586

Insurance - Gen. Liab. & Workers Comp. 61,726   15,559 - 15,559 (K) 77,285

Advertising 2,603 - - - 2,603

Bad Debt 9,311 - - - 9,311

Miscellaneous 63,070   - - - 63,070

Total 3,075,367   300,431 (89,716) 210,715   3,286,082

Depreciation Expense 856,606   63,376 (2,672) 60,704 (L) 917,310

Taxes Other Than Income 118,108   21,668 (6,474) 15,194 (M) 133,302

Total Operating Expenses 4,050,081   385,475 (98,862) 286,613   4,336,694

Net Operating Income 61,888   (320,191) 89,532 (230,659)   (168,771)

Interest and Dividend Income 174,587   - - - 174,587

Net Nonutility Income 110,572   - - - 110,572

Miscellaneous Nonutility Expense 79,599   - 79,599

Income Available to Service Debt 426,646$   (320,191)$   89,532$   (230,659)$   195,987$

Commission Staff’s Report
-11- Case No. 2024-00219

respectively.33  Edmonson District provided a billing analysis to calculate a normalized

total Metered Retail Sales of $4,000,114, based on the usage during the test year, less

billing adjustments of $56,670,34 and using the rates authorized in its current tariff.35

Edmonson District’s billing analysis also calculated normalized total Sales for Resale of

$102,207.36  Edmonson District provided a detailed list of billing adjustments from the test

year, totaling $56,670.37  Commission Staff agrees with the billing adjustments detailed

[…]

adjustment to increase Forfeited Discounts by $406 as known and measurable revenue

collected in the test year.

(C) Miscellaneous Service Revenues.  Edmonson District provided detailed

information about the revenue from nonrecurring charges, as discussed in the

Nonrecurring Charges section above, as well as the other items classified as

miscellaneous service revenue.  The account # 47100 in the general ledger titled Misc.

Service Revenues listed Reconnect fees, Special Request (Service Call),

Reimbursement for parts and labor, Hart Co. Fiscal Court, Sales and Use taxes, and

Water Theft items as revenue.40  The nonrecurring charges collected are properly

considered Other Water Revenue, however, many of the items reported in the test year

as miscellaneous service revenue were not nonrecurring water revenue.  Commission

Staff recommends disallowing all items that are not nonrecurring charges from the test

year total of $15,616 for an adjustment decrease in the amount of $9,736 to

Miscellaneous Service Revenue, and an adjusted total of $5,880 as shown in the table

below.

40 Edmonson District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item
23_Miscellaneous_Service_Revenue.pdf.

Description Test Year Adjustment Proforma

Reconnect Fees $5,510 $0 $5,510

Service/ Investigation 185 185 370

Reimbursement for Parts & Labor 6,793 (6,793) 0

Hart Co.Fiscal Court 1,674 (1,674) 0

Sales and Use Taxes 546 (546) 0

Water Theft 788 (788) 0

Special Other 120 (120) 0

Total $15,616 ($9,736) $5,880

Commission Staff’s Report
-13- Case No. 2024-00219

(D) Salaries and Wages – Employees.  In its application, Edmonson District

proposed an adjustment to increase Salaries and Wages – Employees by $302,69441 to

reflect an increase to test year wages, as well as new employees.42  Edmonson District

provided a list of test-year employees,43 test-year normal and overtime hours worked,44

the current employees list,45 and the current wage rates.46  In addition, subsequent to the

filing of the application several employees left employment and new employees were

hired.47  Commission Staff normalized current staffing to 2,080 hours for new full-time

[…]

Application of North Marshall Water District for a Rate Adjustment Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076 (Ky. PSC,
Dec. 22, 2023), Order at 30; Case 2023-00154, Electronic Application of Harrison County Water
Association, Inc. for an Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Jan. 11, 2024), Order at 36.

Description Amount

Renewal Premuim 79,401$

Current Premium ( ) (63,842)

Increase in Prumiums 15,559$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -26- Case No. 2024-00219

The difference is to account for fully depreciated assets, and full year depreciation.

Therefore, Commission Staff increased Edmonson District’s Depreciation Expense by

$60,704, which is $2,672 less than proposed by Edmonson District, as shown in the

following table.  Commission Staff recommends the Commission accept Commission

Staff’s $60,704 increase to Depreciation Expense, to reflect the NARUC service lives for

Depreciation Expense.

(M) Taxes other than Income – Federal Insurance Contributions Act (FICA).  In

the application, Edmonson District proposed an adjustment to increase Taxes Other than

Asset Class

Service Life

Range

Test Year

Depreciation

Depreciation

Adjustment

Pro Forma

Depreciation

Structures and Improvements  35 - 40 97,336$   (415)$   96,921$

Lake, River, and Other Intakes  35 -45 16,559   (114)   16,445

Supply Mains  50 - 75 4,109   -   4,109

Power Operated Equipment  10 - 15 12,698   1,227   13,925

Pumping Equipment 20 32,587   -   32,587

Other Pumping Equipment 25 7,390   2,184   9,574

Water Treatment Equipment  20 -35 27,710   1,475   29,185

Reservoirs and Tanks  30 - 60 134,607   -   134,607

Transmission & Distribution Mains  50 - 75 335,803   (104)   335,699

Services  30 - 40 26,706   703   27,409

Meters 35 - 45 440   -   440

AMR Meters 20 45,848   37,763   83,611

Meter Installation  40 - 50 42,892   (5,156)   37,736

Hydrants  40 - 60 4,179   (9)   4,170

Furniture and Equipment 20 - 25 887   (39)   848

Computers, Electronics, and software 10 7,932   9,025   16,957

Transportation 7 46,192   13,130   59,322

Tools, Shop, & Garage Equipment  15 - 20 1,068   703   1,771

Laboratory Equipment 15 - 20 5,911   331   6,242

Communication Equipment 10 5,752   -   5,752

Total 856,606$   60,704$   917,310$

Less: Edmonson District's Proposed Adjustment (63,376)

Total Depreciation Adjustment (2,672)$

Commission Staff’s Report
-27- Case No. 2024-00219

Income by $21,668101 to account for changes in Payroll taxes as a result of changes to

Salaries and Wages – Employees.102  However, as explained in the Salaries and Wages

– Employees; and Salaries and Wages – Commissioner’s adjustments above;

Commission Staff calculated Employee’s Wages of $1,657,165, and Commissioner’s

Wages of $0.  Therefore, Commission Staff calculated an increase to Taxes other than

Income of $15,194, which is $6,474 less than proposed by Edmonson District, as shown